
Amendment No. 5 to the Software Subscription and Services  
Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc.  Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 5  
TO THE SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION AND SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN  
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND AURIGO SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

 
 

This Amendment No. 5 to the Software Subscription and Services Agreement between 
Snohomish County and Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. (“Amendment No. 5”) is entered by 
and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the 
“County”), and Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc., incorporated under the laws of the State of 
Texas (the “Contractor” or “Aurigo”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
A. The County and Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. are the parties to that certain 

Software Subscription and Services Master Agreement (the "Agreement") executed on May 30, 
2018; 

 
B.  To date the County and Aurigo have completed four amendments; and 
 
C.  The County and Aurigo wish to amend the Agreement to extend services through 

August 31, 2028.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the County and Contractor agree as follows: 

 
1. Aurigo agrees to provide to the County five years of additional software 

subscription to the County from the subscription anniversary date through 
August 31, 2028, as set forth in Appendix 1 to Exhibit D. 
 

2. Section 5. A. of the Agreement (Term of Agreement) is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
A. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall commence on May 30, 2018, 
and terminate on August 31, 2028, with the subscription anniversary date on 
September 1 of each year. 
 
 

3. Aurigo agrees to provide Gold Support Plan services to the County from the 
subscription anniversary date through August 31, 2028 as set forth in Appendix 
1 to Exhibit D.   
 

4.  Section 7 B of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows: 
B. The County shall, upon receipt of appropriate documentation, compensate 
the Contractor for the Contractor’s services pursuant to the fee schedule set 



Page 2 of 3 

forth in Exhibit D. Annual Subscription Fees and Gold Support Services Fees 
are set forth in Appendix 1 to Exhibit D, by this reference incorporated herein. 
Payment shall be made on a Net Thirty (30) day basis. This is a “Fixed-Price” 
contract based upon the deliverables identified in Exhibit A and Exhibit C. 

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 5, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment No. 5 upon the signature 
date of the last party to sign. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY: AURIGO SOFTWARE  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.: 

____________________________________ 
By:__________________________     Date 

___________________________________ 
County Executive   Date 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: 

___________________________________ 
IT Director    Date 

Amendment No. 5 to the Software Subscription and Services 
Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. 

sxokwk
Ken Stamp



Amendment No. 5 to the Software Subscription and Services 
Master Agreement with Aurigo Software Technologies, Inc. Page 3 of 3 

Appendix 1 To Exhibit D 
Annual Subscription Fees and Gold Support Services Fees Years 6-10 

A. ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION
Aurigo shall continue to provide Software Subscription services as stated in the Original
Agreement, as amended, through August 31, 2028 at the prices set forth below.

Prices do not include applicable taxes. Invoices will be paid annually on a Net Thirty (30)
day basis after receipt of invoice.

Annual Subscription Fees 

Description 
Start Date End Date Subscription Pricing 

($) 
Subscription Year 6 09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $49,875.50 
Subscription Year 7 09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $49,875.50 
Subscription Year 8 09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $51,372.00 
Subscription Year 9 09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $51,372.00 
Subscription Year 10 09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $52,910.00 

Subscription Total for years 6-10 (not including applicable tax)       $255,405.00 

B. GOLD SUPPORT SERVICES
Aurigo shall continue to provide Gold Support Plan services as stated in Amendments 3 and
4 to this agreement through August 31, 2028 at the prices set forth below.

Prices do not include applicable taxes.  Invoices will be paid annually on a New Thirty (30)
day basis after receipt of invoice.

Gold Support Services Fees 

Description 
Start Date End Date Subscription 

Pricing ($) 
Subscription Year 6 09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $25,000.00 
Subscription Year 7 09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $26,000.00 
Subscription Year 8 09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $26,000.00 
Subscription Year 9 09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $26,500.00 
Subscription Year 10 09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $26,500.00 

Gold Support Total for years 6-10 (not including applicable tax)      $130,000.00 

TOTAL COST FOR YEARS 6-10      $385,405.00 


		2023-05-12T13:52:18-0700
	Ken Klein


		2023-04-11T14:58:01-0700
	Josh Moriarty


	Text3: VP of Account Management
		2023-04-13T08:36:05-0700
	Forde, Viggo




